

11.05.2026  
SL. 6  
Court No. 5  
Suvayan

**In the High Court at Calcutta  
Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri  
Criminal Miscellaneous Jurisdiction**

**C.R.M. (A) 233 of 2026**

In Re: - An application for anticipatory under Section 482 of B.N.S.S., 2023 filed in connection with **Kuchlibari** Police Station Case No. **158 of 2025** dated **14.12.2025** under Sections **221/303(2)/317(2)/317(4)/3(5)** of BNS, 2023.

And

In the matter of: **Saibul Md. @ Saibul Haque & Ors.**

....petitioners.

Mr. Bikash Singha  
Mr. Bibek Ray

...for the petitioners.

1. None appears on behalf of the State.
2. The petitioners are directed to serve notice upon the Officer-in-Charge of Kuchlibari Police Station by tomorrow.
3. The Officer-in-Charge of Kuchlibari Police Station is directed to produce the Case Diary before this Court in connection with P.S. Case no. 158 of 2025 dated 14.12.2025 for hearing of the anticipatory bail application filed by the petitioners viz. Saibul Md. @ Saibul Haque, Habibul Md. @ Habibul Haque, Mashiyar Md. @ Md. Masiyar Rahaman @ Md. Mashiyar Rahaman and Nurol Md. @ Md. Narul Hak @ Md. Narul Haque.
4. Let the matter appear on May 15, 2026 under the same heading.

**(Krishna Rao, J.)**